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Honorable Keith B. Norman

Executive Director

Alabama State Bar

Post Office Box 671

Montgomery, Alabama  36101

Alabama State Bar – Investments – Board of Bar Commissioners – Financial Institutions - State Bar Association

The Board of Bar Commissioners of the Alabama State Bar may enter into an agreement with a licensed commercial banking enterprise or licensed investment advisor to man​age funds not required to be depos​ited in the state treasury.

The Board of Bar Commissioners of the Alabama State Bar may invest funds not deposited in the state treasury in stocks, bonds, and other securities.

Dear Mr. Norman:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama State Bar.

QUESTION ONE


May the Board of Bar Commissioners of the Alabama State Bar enter into an agreement with a licensed commercial banking enterprise or licensed investment advisor to manage funds not required to be deposited in the state treasury?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states that the Board of Bar Commissioners of the Alabama State Bar wishes to invest certain funds.  Your request fur​ther states that:


The sources of these funds include: special membership dues that are collected pursuant to §§ 34-3-17 and -18 of the Code of Alabama, which are not required to be remitted to the state treasury; lease and rental payments; bequests, etc. received by the Alabama State Bar Founda​tion pursuant to § 34-3-100, et seq.; and fees and recoupments received by the Alabama Client Security Fund under the Alabama State Bar Cli​ent Security Fund Rules promulgated by the Ala​bama Supreme Court.  Because these funds now total several million dollars, sound trust prac​tices suggest that these funds be managed on a day-to-day basis by a financial institution or other financial experts, subject to the oversight of the Board of Bar Commissioners.  The statute and rules referenced above do not expressly pro​vide the extent of the Board of Bar Commission​ers investment authority with respect to these funds.


The Alabama State Bar is a state agency.  Opinion to Ben H. Harris, Jr., President, Alabama State Bar, dated January 5, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00110.  The members of the Board of Bar Commissioners (“the Board”), the governing body of the Alabama State Bar, are elected from each of the judicial circuits.  ALA. CODE § 34-3-40 (1997).  Section 34-3-43 confers broad powers upon the Board of Commissioners to govern the conduct of all persons admitted to the practice of law in the state.  See ALA. CODE § 34-3-43 (1997).  The Board has the authority to perform actions that, in its judgment, will improve the educational and ethical standing of the members of the State Bar.  Opinion to Ben H. Harris, Jr., President, Ala​bama State Bar, dated January 5, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00110.  Section 34-3-44 grants the Board wide discretion in disbursing funds to carry out the provisions of the chapter.  This Office has previously recognized the Board’s broad discretion, concluding that section 34-3-43 allows the State Bar to promote and assist in the organization of an insurance company to be owned by lawyers for providing professional liability insurance. Opinion to Ben H. Harris, Jr., President, Alabama State Bar, dated Janu​ary 5, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00110.  


Your opinion request specifically asks whether the Board may invest funds not deposited in the state treasury.  Section 34-3-4 of the Code of Alabama provides that all fees and licenses paid by applicants for admission shall be deposited in the state treasury and shall constitute a separate fund.  ALA. CODE § 34-3-4 (1997).  As stated in your request, funds not required to be deposited in the state treasury include special membership dues, lease and rental payments, bequests received by the Alabama State Bar Foundation, and fees and recoupments received by the Alabama Client Security Funds.  No provision of state law denies the Board the discretion to invest these funds.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the Board of Bar Commissioners of the Alabama State Bar may enter into an agreement with a licensed commercial banking enter​prise or licensed investment advisor to manage funds not required to be deposited in the state treasury.  As a fiduciary, the Board must, of course, act with the care, skill, prudence, and diligence that a prudent person would use under similar circumstances.  See ALA. CODE § 19-3-120.2(a) (1997).

CONCLUSION


The Board of Bar Commissioners of the Alabama State Bar may enter into an agreement with a licensed commercial banking enterprise or licensed investment advisor to manage funds not required to be deposited in the state treasury.

QUESTION TWO


May these funds not deposited in the state treasury be invested in stocks, bonds, and other securities?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


No provision of Alabama law restricts the manner in which the Board may invest its funds.  As a fiduciary, the Board must comply with the prudent-person standard as set out in section 19-3-120.2(a) of the Code of Alabama with respect to State Bar funds.

CONCLUSION


The Board of Bar Commissioners of the Alabama State Bar may invest funds not deposited in the state treasury in stocks, bonds, and other securities. 


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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